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November 17, 1994

e ':\",‘

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist -l

Alameda County Health Care Services -3

80 Swan Way, Room 200 -
Oakland, CA 94821 o

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Third Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility prepared by Fugro West, Inc. Also
included with the report is a copy of the Quarterly Status report describing .-
the work performed this quarter and the work anticipated to be conducted in thg
next quarter. '

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at
(209) 583-5571.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

M ZD

Kenneth R. Earnest
Environmental Specialist II
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Third Quérter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Quarterly Status Report

cc w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB
Mr. Peter J. Pugnale, Shell 0il Company

BEACGN
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FUGRO WEST, INC.

1050 Mealody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, California 95678
Tel: (916) 782-2110

FAX: (916) 7B6-7830

RECEIVED
November 8, 1994 _ ..
a1 T sk

Mr. Kenneth Eamest
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Goarter 1994 Greundwatsr Monktoving Report -
Beacon Station #574

22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Earnest;

This report documents the results of quarterly groundwater mowitoring comdusted ong
September 9, 1994 at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring, conducted by Doulos
Environmental, included measurements of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis for free
product, groundwater purging and collection of groundwater samples. All field activities
pertaining to events in this report were conducted according to the Ultramar Field Procedures
included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos Environmental personnel collected depth to groundwater measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Historic
groundwater levels are presented as an Attachment. On the basis of the current measurements,

- groundwater flows to the northwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of 0.01 @/t Groundwater levels

have decreased an average of 0.66 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

94-574-3.0MR
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Third Quarter 1894 Groundwater Monitoring Report
22315 Redwood Road, Casira Valley, Calfornia

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of" '

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.
. BTEX by EPA Method 602,

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Historic analytical data
are presented as an Attachment. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater based
on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current sampling
event are attached. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-4, MW-5, MW -6,
MW-7, and MW-8. Concentrations decreased in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW -3 compared to
prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to the following parties:

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

QOakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

QOakland, California 94612

94.574-3.QMR 2.




Thied Quarter 1994 Graundwater Monitering Report
22315 Redwood Read, Castro Valley, California

The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than
this, no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of
Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties’ sole risk. This
report was prepared under the review and supervision of the professional geologist, registered
with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at {916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC.

P
) N ¢ )
~ Sheila R. Richgels
Report Coordinator

SRR/OMK/srr

Attachments

94-574-3.0MR .3
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feef)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)’ Groundwater! Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-1 03/27/92 156,55 22.43 134.12 ==
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 24,07 132.48 -
11/12/92 24,16 132.39 29,33
02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80
05/07/93 22,58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 -
08/11/93 23.41 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 24.09 132.46 29.81
03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29 85
06/02/94 13.24 133.31 29.85
09/09/94 2393 132.62 29.86
MW.2 03/27/92 155.17 20.82 134.35 -
06/04/92 21.81 13336 -ae
09/23/92 22.45 132.72 -
11/12/92 21.60 132.57 29.71
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 134,20 29.73
(05/18/93 21.06 134.11 e-
08/11/93 21.85 13332 29.70 |
11/05/93 2232 132.85 2971 ‘
03/01/94 21.19 133.98 29.68
06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.62
09/09/94 1233 132.34 29.66
MW-3 03/27/92 157.13 21.46 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134,79 ---
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
05/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
(05/18/93 2173 135.40 ---
08/11/93 2231 134.82 29.4}
11/05/93 12.85 134.28 29.41
03/01/94 11,97 13516 29.55
06/02/94 2229 134.84 29.56
09/09/94 22N 134.22 29.56
MW-4 05/18/93 151.96 17.55 134.41 -
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 2843
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28,43
13/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 134.28 28.12
09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13
MW-3 05/18/93 148.68 13.72 132.96 e
08/11/93 t6.42 132.26 25.43
11/05/93 16.92 131.76 1543
03/01/94 15.54 133.14 25,00
06/02/94 16.19 132,49 25.00
09/09/94 16.87 131.81 25.00

MNOTES: 1 = Measurement and reference alevatien taken from notch/mark on top norh side of weit casing.
2 = Elevation reterenced to mean sea levet
Well Depth = Measurement fram top of casing to bottormn of well.
= Mot measured.

Fugre
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA
BEACON STATION #574

(Measurements in feef)

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth 1o Groundwater Wwell
well Date (top of casing)* Groundwater* Elevation* Depth Comments
MW-6 05/18/93 153.96 20.80 133.16 —
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15
11/05/93 22.11 131.85 31.15
03/01/94 20.80 133.16 2996
06102194 21.37 132.59 29.98
09/09/94 22.05 13191 29.96
MW-7 05/18/93 156.09 22.64 133.45 -
08/11/93 23.25 132,84 30.75
11/05/93 23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 13337 30.11
06/02/94 23.22 132.87 30.12
09/09/94 23.90 132.19 30.12
MW-8 05/18/93 158.04 21.55 136.49 -
08/11/93 22.43 135.61 3482
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34.82
03/01/54 22.05 135.99 34,04
06/02/94 22.29 135.75 33104
19/09/94 22.99 135.05 34.04
NOTES: 1 = Measurement and reference elevation taken trom notch/mark an top narth side of well casing.
2 = Elevation referenced to mean sea level,
Well Depth = Measurernent from top of casing 1o bottom af well.
= MNot measured.
Fugro

$4-574/September 1994




ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Datz Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected
Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
R 03/2192 5,600 <50 <50 760 900 230 1,100
' 06/04/92 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440
09123192 3,400 NA NA 430 430 110 550
11/12/92 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <5.0 140 340
02/02/93 2,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500
08/11/93 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 260 1,600
11/0593 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1400 7,100
03/01/94 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620
06/02/94 8,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 420 2,100
09/09/94 E 3 NA NA " 290 200 630
Wz 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300
05/04/92 14,000 <5,000 NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300
09/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900
11/12/92 29,000 NA NA 2,400 860 540 3,500
02/02/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600
05107793 19,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 160 2,600
08/11/93 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 360 3,700
03/01/94 13,000 NA NA 1,500 490 350 1,000
06/02/94 12,000 NA Na 2,000 790 460 1,300
09/09/94 o NA NA T 660 440 1,000
P | 0027192 160 <50 <50 9.2 48 t0 23
ATE S 06/04/97 120 <50 NA 7.5 2.7 0.5 15
09/23/92 220 NA NA 8.3 43 6.2 19
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 5.5 7.7 19
02/02/93 86 NA NA 2.4 0.71 27 6.2
05/07/93 140 NA NA 26 1.2 3.9 3.4
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93
03/01/94 410 NA NA 7.4 2.7 56 10
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 49 14 31
09/09/94 Sap. NA NA E 4.8 9.7 20
MW-4 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0,5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
11/05/3 <50 NA NA 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.% <0.5 <08 <0.3
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <05 <0,5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
09/19/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5
NOTES: = = Beigw indicated detection limit
NS = Not sampied,
NA = Not analyzed
Fugre
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(All resuits in parfs-per-bitlion)

Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected
Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Etbyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
—_—————— |
MW.6 (5/18/93 170 NA NA <0.3 <0,5 <0.3 <0.5
08/11/93 78 NA NA <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 170 NA NA <15 <0.5 <0.5 0.65
03/01/94 210 NA MNA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3
06/02/94 190 NA NA <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5
05/09/94 - NA NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3
MW-7 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5
06/062/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.g 05/18/93 <50 MA NA <5 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <{+.5 <0.5
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <{.5 <i).5 <.5
NGTES. < = Below indicated detection imit,
NS = Not sampled.
MA = Hotanalyzed.
Fugro
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ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by Ultramar field personnel in the performance of ground water
sampling.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the weil and a
measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken
to the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each weil for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethyiene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sampie
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness
of the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth
to product from the depth to water.

Manitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing voiumes of water from the well using a clean
disposabie bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity are monitored. The weii is sufficiently purged when: the four
casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity have stabilized to within 10% of the
initial readings; and the ground water being removed is reiatively free of suspended solids. After purging, ground
water levels are ailowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level reading. A water sampie is then collected
from each weil with a clean, disposabie polyethyiene baiter. If the well is bailed dry prior to removing the minimum
volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge. |f the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial
reading within two hours, the well will continue to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed.
if the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the initial reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain
formationai water and a ground water sampie is collected. Ground water removed from the weill is stored in 35-
gallon drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected. the weils will be baiied to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water will be recorded. |f the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product
persists throughout bailing, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample
wiil not be collected.

Samples are stored in 40-milliliter viais so that air passage through the sampie is minimized (to prevent volatiiizing
the sampie). The vial is tiltted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial.
The Teflon side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The
sampie is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. if an air bubble is present in the
vial. the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and rechecked
for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of coliection through the
time of delivery to the laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample integnty. Ground water
samples are transported to a state-certified faboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified hoiding times for the
requested analyses.

Uttrarmar Fieid ProcedursssOnR-04
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TABLE 2

WATER LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)
4 mw-f_mx;;. '““. “":’; ..»4 ;-l of, o
156.55 2.37 134. 18
22.43 134.12
23.40 133.18
2,07 132,48
24,16 132.39
21.87 134.68
22.66 133.89
155.17 20.82 134,25 i
20.82 134.35
21,81 133.36 L,
22,45 132.72
22.60 132.57
20.28 ' 134.89
21.06 134.11 1
MW-3 04-01-91 157.13 21.55 135.58
( 03.27-52 21.46 135.67
| 06-04-92 22.34 134.79
09-23.92 22.84 134.29
11-1292 23,03 134,09
0202-93 21.03 136.10
05-18-93 21.73 135,40
MW-4 05-18-93 151.96 17.88 134,41
MW-5 05-18-93 148.68 15.72 132.96
MW 05-18-03 153.96 20.80 133.16
MW-7 05-18-93 156.09 22 .64 133.45
05-18-53 158.04 21.55 136,49

gt d TONI AL WEEE:68 E6. B2 MW




TABLE 3

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{corcentrations in parts per billion)

Iz w-w,.la.-....u-.-‘-.-.-ﬁ, Mm . ~
. . <s
h[ . . 760 ™0 250 1,200 '
05.07.93 | 7,700 . . 970 630 280 1,500
MW-2 04-01-91 | 10,000 <100 - 650 640 150 960
03-2792 | 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 1,300
060492 | 14,000 <3,000 - 1,900 1,700 80 2,300
09-23-52 | 22,000 . - 2,100 1,500 760 2,900
11292 | 29,000 . . 2,400 B850 $40 2,500
020293 | 24,000 - . 2,700 1,900 550 2,600
08.07-93 | 19,000 . - 1,800 1,300 450 2,600
MW-3 040191 | 7,100 <100 - 4t 91 74 420
132792 160 <50 <50 9.2 48 10 7 |
06-04-92 120 <50 . 7.5 2.7 0.5 15
09-23.92 2%0 . - 33 43 6.2 19
111292 230 . . 12 55 19 19
02-02-93 86 . . 2.4 o 2.7 6.2
05-07-53 140 . - 26 1.2 1.9 8.4
MW-4 05-1893 | <50 . . <0.50 <0,50 <0.56 <0.50 "
MW.S 031893 | <10 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 "
MW-§ 05-18-93 179 . - | <os0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 H :
MW7 05.1893 | «s0 . . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.%0 ﬂ
ﬂ MW-8 051893 | «<s0 . - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ||

Note: Dash (7) indicates that tho sample was not analyzad for this congtituent,

a5 'd TONI MEHLT WEAT 58 5, B T




T September 23, 1994
RECEivVe: Sample Log 10188

Sheila Richgels "nsdcg“’(‘
Fugro West, Inc.- Roseville

1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160

Roseville, CA 95678

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples
Identified as: Proiject # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Received: 09/16/94

Dear Ms. Richgels:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
September 23, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
| results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
| procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\\ML M\:\/ 1

Kiff JJ
Seniar Chemidt
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Sample Log 10188

10188-1
Sanmple: MW-1

From : Project # 94-574~01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 09/09/94

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6128W
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) uwgn Value ugn
Benzene (5.0) 740
Toluene {5.0) 290
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 200
Total Xylenes (%5.0) 630

TPH as Gasoline (500) 4300
Surrogate Recovery 98 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-21-94 Mitra Sarkhosh

Column : 0.53mm I0 X 30m DBS (J8W Scientific) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 10188

101E88-2
Sample: MW-2

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sanpled : 09/09/94

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 2104H
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwgss Value ugne
Benzene (5.0) 1800
Toluene (5.0) 660
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 449
Total Xylenes (5.0) 1000
TPH as Gasoline {500) 13000
Surrogate Recovery 109 %
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Oate Analyzed: 09-22-94 Mitra Sarkhosh
Column 3 0.53mm ID X 30m DBHAX (JBH Scientific) Senior Chemist




Sample Log 10188

10188-3
Sample: MW-3

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 09/09/94

Dilution : 1l:1 QC Batch : 2104f
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/z Value ugr
Benzene {.50) 12
Toluene (.50) 4.8
Ethylbenzene (.50) 9.7
Total Xylenes {.50) 20
TPH as Gasoline (50) 620
Surrogate Recovery 96 %
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Qate Analyzed: 09-22-94 Mitra Sarkhash
Column ¢t O.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (JBUW Scientific) Senicr Chemist




Sanple Log 10188

10188-4
Sample: MW-4

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 09/09/94
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : 2104f

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ugsL Value ug/t
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-21-54
Column : 0.53mm [0 X 30w OBUAX {J8U Scientific)

Mitra Sarkhosh
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 10188

10188-5
Sample: MW-5

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 09/09/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2104f
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ug/L , Value uge
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-21-9+4 Mitra Sarkhosh

Column : 0.53mm [0 X 30m OBWAX (JAW Scientific) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 10188

101886

Sample: MW-6

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)

Sampled : 09/09/94
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2104f

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwg Value ugse
Benzene (-.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 140
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
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Date Analyzed: 03-21-94

Columrt @ 0.%53mm 10 X 30m DBUAX (J8H Scientificy Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 10188

10188-7
Sample: MW-7

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 09/09/94

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2104f
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL)} ugse vValue uwgn
Benzene (.50) <.b0
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
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Date fAnalyzed: 09-21-94 Hitra Sarkhosh
Columny ¢ 0.53mm ID X 30m OBHAX (JBUW Scientific) Senior Chemist




Sample: MW-8

Sample Log 10188

101488-8

From : Project # 94-574-01 (Former Beacon 574)

Sampled : 09/09/94
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MRL) ugs
Benzene (.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

QC Batch : 2104f

Measured
Value uwgn

<.50
<.50
<.50
<.50
<50

100 %
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Date Analyzed: 09-21-94

Column : G.53mm [0 X 30m DBHAX (J8U Scientific)

Mitra Sarkhosh
Senior Chemist




Ultramar Inc. BEACSN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Stahon No. Sampler (Print Name) Date Form No.
F g on Blnee . . ANALYSES G-yt Ftp | J ot j
L7 Jfd7 [ s e
Project No. Sampler (Signature) /
Gl -5 74O Ffnt Bt i 5 g T
Project Location 3 ) 3 j 5 Az gl etrrr0-ct fid| Affiliation ? % 5 % 747
Coalre ’4/4/[1/“? e Gttt By o ¢ ,%'_%, 2
i LER 5
Sample No./Identification Date Time Lab No. o0 =i =z REMARKS
MW- | 1-9-9i¢ | gus e .
M- 530 |
/MW"3 LD J’E}/“ Ty 7o
- g * . ,—7 = I/
MW H05 | i f?& -t
= W .~
M w5 225 s [
MW E 150 (/TS LAB
w7 3/0
.~ T
| MW7 L 3 &0 // ‘f ’ AN
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) . DF% Tlm]e ~Received by:(Sigffature/ o . . Date | Time
, / o J? 4
A - ‘, st BB 5 M\) '/ L4 # / / 7/ / ot a £ 7/ 7%2
inquishe .=_ orfod 7 /Date | Time | Reckived] bf:ASighal/ﬁ/fé fationt—"7/ "7 Bate’ | Time -
A ml
Date | Time ReceivW( nature/Affiliétion) %7 Time
- o el
%%’/ W Vi TN (55

(476) 7621277

Repont T0: £\ v diag ud 7 £ ,{47\;4;& Reelgid,

OLTRAMAR INC.

Bill t?/ 7’

Attention:

525 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230
blprmert © onis I~

. WHITE: Return 1o Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Qriginator Copy

J2-8003 17190




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #574, 22315 Redwood Rd. Date: (/"C?'qéf
Castro Valley, CA Project No.: 94-574-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
|Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured |Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments

Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness

MWl o 156,55 123.93 5| 24.86 | 1326 Pt toonn sy 8- 2h i
MW 137 | 158107 12233 ;129.66 132, 84 Pelos iy aforn omp i,
rMmw-3 1735 (45713 (2291 4]129.56 134,32 Pl oot solon. na gdgen
Mw-hi3a 1151.96 18,09 5| 2813 133.77 o by g Kgem
Muw-5 7 [ lug.68 |l6g7 | X500  |131.9] o oglor oy ohen
Mw-6l12a | 153,96 |23.05 ¢| 2196 | 1319 s ods mpeRun
Mw-T7 1ay | 156.09 |2390 | 30-1&  [/32.19 oo ppafien
MWBIAE | 152 oy 12299 5| 3404|3508 mp oo b ohoon

Notes:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar sampling Date:_9-9 -9/
Site:_ Beacon #574 Project No.:_ 94-574-01 ﬁ
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: Mu=|

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO % If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): X
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv__X 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP___ 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" an_X 6" a"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ /4o Time:__a 44 Calculated purge:M
Depth of well:_ _14.¥¢ Depth to water: L5 0Y Actual purge: /5.l #
Depth to water:_2393
Start purge: &35 Sampling time: 63_!-_5 '
Time - Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
Suo| 73) |Iaru3 1647 — /
Susy 713 | 83 e 9y E— 2
—_— L
§3| 210 1032 |eas 3 s
—_— A
clo | 700 L 1115 | ¢ an & wmp g
Sample appearance: clecr Lock: 040-6@/(4/:\
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP}:
Remarks:

Signature: Mx/ ?K&h VoW




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:_ Q-9-94
Site:__Beacon #574 Project No.:_ 94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:__ MW- oy

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? g YES time: hours
Is there standlng water in well box? Q YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" UV iz2n uv k 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI er
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent <(Goo Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer _ —_Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X' _Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: )/ Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" an_X &" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 37 Time: £2.9 Calculated purge: /7
Depth of well:_24.60  Depth to water: 23.77 Actual purge: /4
Depth to water:d2.33
Start purge: U4 Sampling time:_ 530
Time Temp. E.C. pPH Turbidity Volume
uss | 71U /31D s —_— |
500 | /o0, 4 ) 14) (657 ————— 2
504 V0L | /X120 | 8. /L — 3
§26 | 70.] R 6.1 - +
Sample appearance:  /o.s Lock: 1783
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP}:
Remarks:

Signature: /74, ,/ "?’/fqm £




DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date:_ 9-T-94
Site:_ Beacon #574 Project No.:__94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:__ Mw-3

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? (% YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 3
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" gv 2{ 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Coo Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_Y Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 207 4" e" g
Purge Vol, Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 125 Time: (239 Calculated purge:_//.
Depth of well:_214.56 Depth to water:_ 1.3 &0 Actual purge: /77
Depth to water:_&4-4]
Start purge:__ 4067 Sampling time: U 1D

Time Tenp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

oq | b |ppy {729 | — /
win| 729 {n3p | 719 | T 2

big| 7223 | tng | 72y7 | ——— 3 O e,
4is | 22,4 | 1113 | 70} — | b Pt gy

Sample appearance: -y Lock: ;’;W,oé

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: ?_,Z&'// 7“{”&%




DOULOS ENVIROKRMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 5!—9444
Site:__ Beacon #574 Project No.:__94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:__ Mw- &

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? iﬁ? YES time: Egﬁég
TOC

Is there standing water in well box? NO Above
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? KO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): L
Well cover type: 8" UV_X 12" Uv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (?333 Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer::k Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" )< 4n 6" an
Purge Veol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 13X Time: Y/ Calculated purge: S Lz
Depth of well:_ 1¢&,/3 Depth to water:_ /9/i Actual purge:8.y /, |
Depth to water:ZElg |
Start purge:_ 35 3 Sampling time:_ /A5
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
355 | 77.0 | /8¢ 7.4 — !
388 /€9 140 | 73¢ E— o8
359 | /6% /oy | 225 | T 3
— i
33¢ |76.u4 Bas | 721/ — | 4
Sample appearance: g;ék%ﬂdﬁ%y Lock: &féféiaAAﬁ
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: j&iﬁ)#t?iéiﬁ\th




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar sampling Date:_9-9-9Y4
Site:__Beacon #574 Project No.:__94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:_ Mw- 9

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? i;» YES time: hours
0

Is there standing water in well box? Above

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NB If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV_X i2v gv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Goo Fair Poor
Purging Egquipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X __Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:,ﬂ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_X 4n 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:___ {7 Time:_ .23 _ Calculated purge:_5,o
Depth of well:_ X500  Dpepth to water:_ /7. Actual purge: 5,2 4
Depth to water: /6.
Sstart purge:_ 200 Sampling time: 215

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

20| |64y |69 | 7.k /

101 | 687 | €%/ 23 | ——— |2
202 k.4 | 669 | 233 |° 3
Loj 1 6% CED 7.3 — | &

Sample appearance: c ,@g,gm Lock: M

Equipment replaced: {(Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: ikf;offj%52241éhan

>




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:;__ Ultramar Sampling Date:_4-9-9Y4
Site:__ Beacon #574 Project No.:_ 94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:_ Mw-6

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO % If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 12
Well cover type: 8" UV_Y 12" v 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNT 36" CNI her
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @rg; Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X-_Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_YX Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_JX 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement |
Time: f2D Time:_ 1 4 Calculated purge:_5 lgd |
Depth of well:_24.96 Depth to water:_2.2.19 Actual purge: . . |
Depth to water: 2ad.05%
Start purge: L 4p Sampling time:_ 150
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
oY, 2L.6 |/37] 7.E /
Ly) | 748 1i1Ze 2.5p — ‘ 2
wHy | 7397 Vs394 | 7 pq | 3
Lus | 77,2 /345 7.4] — &
Sample appearance: Lea Lock: MJ(AM
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP}:

Remarks:

Signature: %M ?;_id/r,&_;:,«.




DOYLOE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 9-9-94
Site:__ Beacon_ #574 Project No.:_ 94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation: Mw- "/

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? €9 YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? 80 YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO E If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 11?
Well cover type: 8" UV:X izvw gv 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI ther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (ﬁgga Fair Poor
—_

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer . Y __Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:jj Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2"_X 4" 6" "
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: JENY) Time:_ . 300 Calculated purge:glﬁﬁf
Depth of well: 30.1\ Depth to water:_ 1% /0 Actual purge:_ 4 -
Depth to water: 231,90
Start purge:_2355 Sampling time:_J[D
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
IS4 7£ 1 1120 7.4 ) /
257 /5.4 g 2.56€ 2
159 b8 | 1137 7-54 _— 3
301 | Ty J13¢ 17,81 S— “

Sample appearance: Clﬂﬂéuéa»/ Lock: AZ&ﬂﬂgx{bé

- 4

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: fzgz/fﬁipnajh




| ’ DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 9-9-94
Site:__Beacon #574 Project No.:__94-574-01
22315 Redwood Road Well Designation:_ Mw- ¥

Castro VAlley, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? gg YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): /g
Well cover type: 8" UV_JX i2n yv 12" EMCO__ 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNT 36" CNI__ her
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (§' 5 Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X_Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: X Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2"_X 4n (A gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: 4A¢ Time:_339 Calculated purge: gff%
Depth of well:__3lh04 Depth to water: 3.2 ] Actual purge:
Depth to water:_a2 .97
Start purge: 331 Sampling time:_3{{O
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
33 73.% | J2i0 7. 26 /
333 73¢ [18) 7-16 — 4
33y | 737 1) &0 Jry | ——— 3
¥s | 732 | vy 7d U — b
Sample appearance: éf@dgg Lock: ;deéva;m
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: j%zk/(ibé;ﬂNéfl




